10/26/2016 [#9074] Sound Transit - Alleged violation of RCW 42.17A.555 : Help and Support

Desmond.brown replied 19 hours ago (Tue, 25 Oct at 4:08 PM)
to : pdc@pdc.wa.gov , cc : kurt.young@pdc.wa.gov

Washington Public Disclosure Commission

Sound Transit submits this response (with attachments) to the complaint filed in PDC Case No. 9063. We will also mail
the response to the Commission. Please confirm timely receipt of this response and advise me if you require additional
information.

Desmond Brown
General Counsel
SOUND TRANSIT
(206) 398-5017 office
(206) 398-5222 fax

6 Attachments
161025 STRe... 1995 ST vote... 1996 ST vote...
(261 KB) (562 KB) (3.16 MB)
2007 ST vote... 2008 ST vote... 2016 ST vote...
(1.03MB) (1.19MB) (1.63MB)

https://wapdc.freshdesk.com/helpdesk/tickets/9074
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8 SOUNDTRANSIT

October 25, 2016

Washington Public Disclosure Commission
711 Capitol Way #206

P.O. Box 40908

Olympia, WA 98504-0908

Re: Sound Transit Response to Complaint
PDC Case Number 9063

Dear Members of the Public Disclosure Commission,

The purpose of this letter is to respond to the complaint filed by John S. Niles on October 20, 2016 (PDC
Case No. 9063). The complaint alleges that Sound Transit violated RCW 42.17A.555 because it did not
include information about the impact on regional transportation if the upcoming ST3 ballot measure fails.
Sound Transit’s position is that the complaint should be closed with no further action because RCW
42.17A.555 cannot be violated by conduct that is required to comply with another statute, in this case
RCW 81.104.140(8).

By its express terms, RCW 42.17A.555 does not apply because the voter guide was not prepared for the
purpose of aiding a ballot proposition. Like the similar Sound Transit voters’ guides that were mailed to
voters before the 1995, 1996, 2007, and 2008 elections, the Sound Transit 3 Mass Transit Guide (Guide)
was prepared because RCW 81.104.140(8) mandates that the agency provide voters with a document
describing the proposed transit plan at least 20 days before the election. To make clear that RCW
42.17A.555 does prohibit Sound Transit’s conduct, section three of the statute exempts activities which are
part of the normal and regular conduct of the office or agency.” See, RCW 42.17A.555(3). Because there
is no dispute that the Guide is a statutorily required, normal, and regular activity of the agency, based on
the allegations in the complaint, the Commission can summarily determine that Sound Transit did not
violate the state’s campaign finance laws and close the complaint with no further action.

The complaint alleges that when Sound Transit complied with the statutory duty imposed by RCW
81.104.140(8) to provide registered voters in with “a document describing the system plan and financing
plan set forth in RCW 81.104.100,” the agency violated RCW 42.17A.555 because the Guide did not also
explain “to voters of what happens to the activity of the Sound Transit and the underway construction of
high capacity transit if the ST3 tax measure fails to pass.” Because the Guide explains what happens if ST
3 passes, but does not explain what happens if the ballot measure fails, the complaint alleges that it violates

Central Puget Sound Regional Transit Authority « Union Station
401 S. Jackson St., Seattle, WA 98104-2826 « Reception: (206) 398-5000 « FAX: (206) 398-5499
www.soundtransit.org
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RCW 42.17A.555: “For this agency to meet a minimal standard for neutrality, the Guide must also include
a description of the result of a NO vote on Proposition One...” See, Complaint.

The PDC can reject Mr. Niles’s complaint on its face because actions taken to comply with a statute
cannot, as a matter of law, violate RCW42.17A.555. First, the statute does not impose a “minimal
standard for neutrality” on documents prepared by a public agency. The statute is not concerned with the
rhetorical impact of public documents; the Commission is not charged with determining whether
documents are fair and balanced. RCW 42.17A.555 is concerned with prohibiting the use of public
resources for the purpose of supporting or opposing a ballot proposition. The statue is violated only when
two conditions are satisfied: (1) public employees use public resources for the purpose of supporting or
opposing a ballot proposition or campaign, and (2) the activities are not exempt from the statute. Neither
condition is satisfied here.

Sound Transit’s actions to prepare and mail a voter’s guide were done for the sole purpose of complying
with the statutory requirement in RCW 81.104.140(8). Because these actions are mandated by the
Legislature and constitute normal and regular conduct of the agency, that conduct cannot be deemed illegal
conduct under RCW 42.17A.555 or any other statute.

RCW 81.104.140(8) states:

Agencies must provide to the registered voters in the area a document describing the
systems plan and the financing plan set forth in RCW 81.104.100. It must also describe
the relationship of the system to regional issues such as development density at station
locations and activity centers, and the interrelationship of the system to adopted land use
and transportation demand management goals within the region. This document must be
provided to the voters at least twenty days prior to the date of the election.

RCW 81.104.100(2)(d) contains a list of required elements that must be contained in the system plan to be
described in the document provided to voters. All of these elements relate to the proposed transit projects
and services to be provided by the plan, not what happens if the plan is not implemented. The complete
subsection reads:

(d) The system plan submitted to the voters pursuant to RCW 81.104.140 shall address, but
is not limited to the following issues:

(1) Identification of level and types of high capacity transportation services to be
provided;

(ii) A plan of high occupancy vehicle lanes to be constructed;

(ii1) Identification of route alignments and station locations with sufficient specificity
to permit calculation of costs, ridership, and system impacts;

Central Puget Sound Regional Transit Authority * Union Station
401 S. Jackson St., Seattle, WA 98104-2826 + Reception: (206) 398-5000 ¢ FAX: (206) 398-5499
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(iv) Performance characteristics of technologies in the system plan;

(vi) A financing plan describing: Phasing of investments; capital and operating costs
and expected revenues; cost-effectiveness represented by a total cost per system
rider and new rider estimate; estimated ridership and the cost of service for each
individual high capacity line; and identification of the operating revenue to
operating expense ratio.

The financing plan shall specifically differentiate the proposed use of funds
between high capacity transportation facilities and services, and high occupancy
vehicle facilities;

(vii) Description of the relationship between the high capacity transportation system
plan and adopted land use plans;

(viii) An assessment of social, economic, and environmental impacts; and

(ix) Mobility characteristics of the system presented, including but not limited to:
Qualitative description of system/service philosophy and impacts; qualitative
system reliability; travel time and number of transfers between selected
residential, employment, and activity centers; and system and activity center mode
splits.

This statutory language in RCW 81.104.100(2)(d) is a comprehensive list setting forth the specific and
detailed information required to be in the system plan. The statutory list does not require that the plan
include information describing what happens if the plan is not implemented. And because the statute does
not require that the system plan describe what happens if it is not implemented, Sound Transit is not
required to include that information in the system plan or in the Guide required by RCW 81.104.140(8) to
describe the plan.

As you can see in the attached 2016 Mass Transit Guide, the contents comply with RCW 81.1, 04.140(8)
by providing a summary description of (1) projects and services to be provided by the plan—the
information listed in RCW 8.104.100(2)(d) as required to be in the system plan; (2) the financing plan
(cost, taxes, expenditures, and debt); and (3) the relationship of the plan to regional issues at stations to
adopted land use and transportation demand management goals. This Guide provides the statutorily
required information as was the case with earlier transit guides produced in 1995, 1996, 2007 and 2008
(attached).

In conclusion, RCW 42.17A.555 prohibits using public resources for the purpose of promoting or
opposing a ballot measure, but exempts all activities, regardless of their political impact, from the
prohibition, if the activities are part of the normal and regular conduct of the agency. Because the Guide is
required by RCW 81.104.140(8), Sound Transit staff prepared and mailed the Guide to voters in the
regular and normal course of business as it has done every past election to approve a transit plan. Because
the activity complained of is both statutorily required, and expressly exempt from RCW 42.17A.555,
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Sound Transit respectfully requests that the Commission find no violation of the campaign finance laws
and return the complaint with no further action.

Sincerely,

8 B

Desmond L. Brown
General Counsel

Central Puget Sound Regional Transit Authority « Union Station
401 S. Jackson St., Seattle, WA 98104-2826 « Reception: (206) 398-5000 « FAX: (206) 398-5499
www.soundtransit.org
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Some commonly asked questions (and answers)

about the Regional Transit System

Why is the RTA
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For more information...

How accurate Is
the technical
analysis for the
proposed system?
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it's your move!

On March 14, Puget Sound area citizens
witl have the chance to vote on a Phase |
regional transit system that includes
commuter rail, light rail, and expande
bus service linking Pierce, King and
Snohomish counties.

The Regional Transit System Proposal
February, 1995

A propasal to the voters by the
Regianat Transit Authority
See inside for details
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A proposal to the citizens by Regional Transit Authority

. . . 821 Second Ave., M.S. 151
the Regional Transit Authority Seartle, WA 98104-1598

See inside for details

The Ten-Year Regional Transit System Plan
Launching rapid transit in the Puget Sound Region

Page 2

New ways to travel
(and new connections)
Page 3

On track
— investing in rail
Page 4

Truvelmg Ihe HOV Expresswuy
Page 6

s it tin efora 'u ’IV

Page 7 % n November 5, Puget Sound area citizens will decide whet_her it's time for

. Sound Move — the Ten-Year Regional Transit System Plan. This report is
your guide to the Central Puget Sound Regional Transit Authority’s proposal to
increase our transportation system capacity by offering new choices for getting =
around the region — a mix of light rail, commuter rail, HOV Expressway, ﬁ
regional express bus routes, and community gateways — connections in urban

: and suburban areas for communities to connect to the rest of the region.
Sound Move system map e s NP

Page 8 This document is being provided to voters within the RTA District as required by state law —RCW 81.104.140 (8).
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What is the RTA?

One thing readily apparent about
traffic is that it knows no limits —
literally. Congestion doesn’t stop at
county lines. But until recently,
jurisdiction for deafing with public
transportation problems — and
congestion — did. Recognizing this,
the state Legislature authorized

King, Pierce and Snohomish counties
to create a single agency — the
Central Puget Sound Regional Transit
Authority (RTA) — to plan, build and
operate a high-capacity transportation
system within the region’s most
heavily used travel corridors.

The RTA is governed by a board made
up of local elected officials induding
mayors, city councilmembers, county
executives and county councilmembers
from within the RTA District, plus the
state Transportation Department
secrefary (see page 8 for a list of
RTA Boardmembers).

Over the last 25 years, our
region’s population has grown
by 50 percent. Currently it is
increasing at a rate of about
100 people per day. By the
year 2020, 1.4 million more
people will live here.

Sound Move

Why Sound Move?

There’s an old saying that advises “if it ain't broke, don’t fix it.” But if you
are one of thousands of people traveling on our region’s highways each day
you can probably relate to a modified version of that proverb — it’s broke,

let’s fix it.

7% ne problem is too much
| traffic and too little space.

' Nationwide studies rate
our region’s traffic among the
worst in the country. We've
outgrown our current freeway
system. And our unique terrain
limits the available space to build
new highways.

Sound Move is the RTA’s
proposal to take the first step
toward fixing our region’s trans-
portation problems. Sound Move
offers the region a package of
transportation improvements that
can provide the people-carrying
capacity of another freeway to our
transportation system at less cost
— financially and environmentally
— than building new highways.
For example, the two-way light-
rail line included in Sound Move
can carry the same number of
people as 12 freeway lanes, using
much less right-of-way and at less

than one-third the cost.

Growing and going

_ Last year, our region’s popula-
tion grew by more than 36,000,
about 100 people per day. In
another 25 years there will be 1.4
million more people living here.
But little or no new capacity is
being added to our transportation
system.

Sound Move would add
capacity to the transportation
system and offer people an
alternative to congestion. In the
year 2010, with Sound Move in
place, the number of trips people
make in the region using transit is
estimated to increase by 50 percent
with as much as 40 percent of all
rush-hour travel along interstate
highways using a bus, carpool,
vanpool or train.

Sound Move fits in with the
region’s adopted vision for main-
taining our region’s quality of life
and preserving our environment.
The system’s purpose is to im-
prove mobility by providing
several convenient, reliable and
energy-efficient alternatives to
driving alone. At the same time,

Sound Move is designed to help

support adopted community plans.

Operating cost savings resulting
from Sound Mave would be used

to provide new or improved local
services or build new transit
facilities specitically to address
local needs.

One piece of the
transportation puzzie

Sound Move isnt the only thing
planned to help fix our regional
transportation system. The plan
was developed to fit within the
state’s transportation plan, local
land-use plans and the region’s
comprehensive Metropolitan
Transportation Plan. That plan
includes all forms of transportation
— high-capacity transit, local
transit, HOV lanes, ferries,
airports, automobiles, freight
traffic, bicycles, and pedestrians.

The proposal also fits with the
plans of local transit agencies who
have been partners in regional
transit planning. The RTA has
designed new regional services
that work with services provided
by local transit agencies, offering
a regionwide integrated system of
routes, schedules and fares. New
regional transit service would free
up local service resulting in
operating cost savings. Those
savings would be used to provide
new or improved local services or
build new transit facilities specifi-

cally to address local needs.
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New ways to travel
plus new connections)

(7 ound Move proposes adding
"3 new ways to travel around

& The region — a rapid transit
system made up of electric light
rail using new tracks, commuter
rail using existing railroad tracks
and regional express buses using a
new HOV Expressway. The trains
and buses would help large
numbers of people travel along
our region’s most heavily travelled
corridors.

Frequent and reliable
service

The new regional rapid transit
services — buses and trains —
would operate ptimarily in right-
of-way separated from other
traffic. This means buses and

trains could travel at top speeds,
on time and on schedule. Cus-

tomers would be able to rely on
dependable, congestion-free
service.

Light-rail trains and regional
express buses would run on
frequent schedules, offering two-
way service 18 to 20 hours a day
(which means people could use
the service without having to

decipher complicated schedules).

Gateways to the region —
community connections

Combined with existing and
planned local transit services,
Sound Move would create more
than 80 connections or gateways
between communities and the
rest of the region. Those gateways
would include transit stations,
park-and-ride lots, transit centers
and rail stations creating commu-
nity connections where people
can reach their destination on
foot, by bicycle, or by using other
transportarion services.

Easy system access

Sound Move is designed to
create a regional transit system
that is easy to reach and use by
everyone including pedestrians,
bicyclists, people with disabilities
and other public transportation
customers.

The RTA will work with local
transit agencies, communities and
governments to place and design

transit facilities that fit with local
community plans. This includes
making improvements within
one-half mile of each station for
safe, easy transit, pedestrian and
bicycle access.

Transit facility designs will be
flexible, helping communities to
tailor station designs to their
environment. Standard features
for transit customers include
security and safety design stan-
dards; consistent route and
schedule information; easy-to-
read and consistent signs; pedes-
trian-friendly design and full
access for people with disabilities;
bicycle access and storage; and
convenient access to allow

smooth transfers from one type of
transportation to another.

Sacramento light rail

Sound Move vehides and stations
would be fully accessible for people
with disabilities.

The regional bus and rail system would
directly connect almost all of the
region’s economic centers collectively
employing more than 650,000 people
with frequent, two-way, all-day service.

Miomi commuter frain

A one-ticket ride

Since high-capacity transporta-
tion provided by the RTA is just
one part of the overall regional
transportation system, it is
important that Sound Move work
well with services already béing
provided or planned at the local
and statewide level. One way to
make sure Sound Move provides
a smooth connection with other
services in the region is to
develop a uniform, single-ticket
fare system among local and
regional transit providers. This
would allow customers to use a
single ticket or pass to travel on
any and all of the types of transit
within the region (i.e. local bus,
regional bus, light rail, commuter
rail and ferries). The RTA will
work with public transportation
providers in the region to develop
an integrated fare policy for the
entire public transit network.

About 258,000 trips are made each
day in the Puget Sound region using
public transit. With Sound Move in
place, total transit system ridership is
estimated to increase by 50 percent;
and by year 2010 as many as 40
percent of all rush-hour trips on major
highways would be made by fransit
or carpooling.

Coordinated routes and schedules

Simple and coordinated
connections are necessary
between all parts of the regional
transportation network — buses,
rail, ferries, carpools, vanpools,
shuttles, circulators, intercity rail
lines, taxis, airports, bicycles and
pedestrians. These simple and
coordinated connections can be
achieved by sharing stations,
simplifying transfer policies,
using common fare structures and
coordinating schedules.

An important part of integrat-
ing these services is providing
stations or transit centers where
many transportation services
come together, making transfers
and connections convenient and
expanding the scope of the entire
transportation system.

The RTA will work with local
transportation providers to make
sure that local and regional transit

schedules mesh.
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Portland’s MAX light rail and connecting



Sound Move

Investing in rail

The RTA is proposing
two types of rail transit —
light rail and commuter rail
— as a significant part of
Sound Move because:

trains travel in their
own right-of-way, thus
offering a high-speed

alternative to cars

p trains in their own right-
of-way are reliable —
they aren't subject to
highway delays caused by
traffic, accidents, break-

downs or bad weather.

On track —

investing in rail

Electric light rail

ound Move would serve the

core of the region where

transit ridership is highest
with a new electric light-rail

system. The plan includes 25

miles of light-rail with 26 stations

within walking distance of major
regional destinations, including:

- Education — the University
of Washington, the UW Tacoma
Campus, Seattle Central
Community College, Seattle
University and potentially
North Seattle Community
College.

» Health care — the UW
Medical Center, Swedish
Hospital, Harborview and
Virginia Mason.

Regional trains and buses would
connect with local transit on
coordinated schedules.

Light-rail trains would operate jointly
with buses in downtown Seattle’s
transit tunnel, extending its service
hours to evenings and Sundays and
tripling the use of the facility.

Cultural, convention and
sports facilities — the Seattle
Art Museum, the Tacoma
Theater District, the new
Washington State History
Museum, Husky Stadium, the
Kingdome, the Tacoma Dome,
the Washington State Conven-
tion & Trade Center, Seattle
Center (via Monorail connec-
tion) and Benaroya Hall (the
new Seattle Symphony hall).
Other transportation —
Sea-Tac Airport, Colman Dock
(the Washington State Ferries),
King Street Station (commuter
rail and Amtrak), the Monorail,
Seattle's Waterfront Streetcar
and a Tacoma Dome regional
transportation terminal. Local
and regional buses would serve
the stations.

Light rail would usg the
downtown Seattle transit tunnel
and stations (already designed to
be rail-convertible). When trains
begin operating with buses, the
tunnel would be open nights and
weekends, tripling its use.

Trains would provide two-way
service 18 to 20 hours a day
(running every six minutes
during rush hours), every day,
moving as many as 15,000 people
an hour in each direction at
maximum speeds of 55-65 m.p.h.

Because of the region’s unique
topography (hills, waterways,
etc.), development patterns, and
right-of-way limitations, the
light-rail system includes surface-
level, elevated and underground
segments. Additional community
planning and engineering will
determine system final design.

An artist's conception of light-rail operations in the downtown Seottle transit tunnel

i
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Porﬂan ‘s MAX Iigrrail
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A two-way light-rail line provides the
same people-moving capacity as 12
freeway lanes.

Rail in the most developed areas

The central I-5 travel corridor
was selected for a light-rail line
because it is the most congested
area in the region with little or no
room to expand freeway capacity.
Arterial streets along the corridor
are also congested.

The proposed north-south light-
rail system would serve the region’s
highest concentration of homes and
jobs. About half a million people
live along this corridor and about
300,000 people work or attend
college along the proposed line.

The line would double corridor
capacity, attracting an estimated
100,000 plus riders a day (almost
four times the current ridership of
Portland's 15.1-mile MAX line).
This line is also the most cost-
effective part of the region’s
envisioned long-range rail system.

The RTA estimates that about
32 million riders would use the
system each year, collectively
saving about 5 million hours of
travel time annually.

Downtown Seattle to SeaTac

The RTA proposes a south
light-rail route through Southeast
Seattle (an area with the highest
per capita transit ridership in the
region) to SeaTac (where 32,000
people work each day). The
preferred route includes five
stations in Southeast Seattle, and
stations at Boeing Access Road, in
Tukwila, at the airport and in
SeaTac. Between Boeing Access
Road and SeaTac, the RTA will
evaluate routes using SR-99 or
Interurban Avenue to Southcenter.
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Downtown Seattle to the
University District

The RTA proposes a north
light-rail route from downtown
Seattle to the University District
(the second largest employment
center and transit market in the
region) through First Hill and
Capitol Hill — two of the largest
transit markets in the region.
Abotit*43,000 workers and
students are concentrated in the
area each weekday. More than half
the people who work on First Hill
live outside the City of Seattle
and almost 20 percent live outside

of King County.

University District to Northgate

The RTA will seek additional
funding to extend the rail line
from the University District to
Northgate. This segment would
be built during the ten-year plan
period only if additional funding
is available (such as higher than
expected federal funds or through
cost savings in building other

parts of the light-rail system).

Downtown Tacoma -
Tacoma Dome connection

Sound Move includes a 1.6-mile
light-rail segment between down-
town Tacoma and a Tacoma Dome
regional transportation terrainal
serving major destinations with
connections to regional and local
buses, commuter rail and Amtrak.
The Tacoma segment is also
designed to serve local destinations
such as the UW Tacoma campus
under development, the Theater
District, the new Washington
State History Museum and the

+ TicomaDome. "+ ', -
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Commuter rail — -
Lakewood to Everett

#7% he commuter rail component

[ - would add two-way rush-

] hour service using existing

railroad tracks between Everett,

Mukilteo, Edmonds, Seattle,

Green River Valley communities,

Tacoma and Lakewood. Com-

muter rail would offer a fast and

dependable commute option.

The 81-mile system includes 14

stations (and three provisional

stations if funding permits)
linking major destinations in

Snohomish, Pierce and King

counties including:

* Everett Multimodal Station
(with connections to Everett
Community College) and the
Everett Bond Street Station.

» Mukilteo Station (with

connections to the Whidbey

Island ferry).

Toronto’s 60 commuter train

King Street/International District
Station would be an important trans-
portation hub, providing connections
between light rail, commuter rail,
Amtrak, regional express buses, the .
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Edmonds Station (with
connections to Amtrak and
the Kingston ferry).

Seattle’s King Street Station
(with connections to Amtrak,
light-rail and the Waterfront
Streetcar).

* Boeing Access Rd Station (with
light-rail connections to the
airport and southeast Seattle).

o Tukwila Station

o Kent Station

¢ Auburn Station

¢ Sumner Station

> Puyallup Station :

» Tacoma Dome Station (with
connections to Amtrak and
the Tacoma light-rail line to
downtown Tacoma).

S. 56th Street Station (South

Tacoma).

Lakewood Station

Additional stations'may be
built in future phases. Commuter
rail would share several stations

with the state’s expanded intercity

z)

San Diego commuter irain

Commuter rail would share existing
tracks with freight and Amtrak service.

rail service between Portland and
Vancouver, B.C.

The commuter rail system
would be capable of moving 6,000
people per hour (peak direction
during rush hours), traveling at
speeds of up to 79 m.p.h.

Commuter rail builds on a
railroad network already in place,
increasing the transportation
system’s people-moving capacity
and, by making necessary track
and signal improvements, im-
proving the capacity of the
network for other passenger and
freight trains as well. Since
commuter trains would stop at
stations near the Kingdome and
the Tacoma Dome, the RTA will
explore the possibility of provid-

ing special event rail service.




HOV Expressway and regional
express bus benefits:

The HOV Expressway would add
capacity on I-405, 1-90 and I-5, and
improve connections to 24 major
urban centers collectively employing
more than 650,000 people.

The improved bus speeds and
reliability created by the HOV
Expressway would translate into
travel time savings of about 6,000

hours a day for transit passengers
and another 6,300 hours a day for
carpool and vanpool users.

Regional express bus routes would
offer high-speed, two-way service
18 hours a day to major destina-
fions every 15 minutes during rush
hours on most routes and every
15-30 minutes at other times.

Twenty new regional
express bus routes:*

Woodinville - Bothell - Northgate
Issaquah - Bellevue - Northgate

Redmond - Bellevue - Mercer Island
- Seattle

* Bellevue - Renton - SeaTac

©  Redmond - Kirklond - University
District

* Everett - Aurora Village

* Everett - lynnwood - Mountlake
Terrace - Seattle

*  Everett - Mill Creek - Bothell -
Kirkland - Bellevue

* lynnwood - Bothell - Kirkland -
Bellevue

*  Federal Way - Auburn - Kent -
Renton - Bellevue

*  Puyallup - Auburn - Kent - Renton -
Bellevue

= SgaTac - Burien - West Seatile -
Seattle

* Tocoma - Federal Way - Seatac
*  Tacoma - Seatile

*  Dupont - Lakewood - Seattle

¢ Tacoma - Auburn

* South Hill - Dupont

* Lakewood - Tucoma

®  Mid-Pierce County - Tacoma

*  Lakewood - South Hill - Puyallup

* Ml routes would be twa-way, operating every
15-30 minutes throughout the day.

A

| 0 HOV Expressway com-

/ “ \ bines more than 100

&Y\ continuous (left side) miles
of state-funded HOV lanes, and
RTA-funded direct access ramps.
The HOV Expressway would
improve connections to 24 major
urban centers. It would create
new links between suburban
centers serving our region’s fastest
growing areas with fast, efficient
transportation options. A single
HOV lane carries the same num-
ber of people as three general
traffic lanes.

How the HOV Expressway works

The HOV Expressway would
be developed through a partner-
ship between the RTA and the
state Transportation Department.
The RTA would build direct HOV
access ramps to the portions of the
HOV-lane system that are in
place or are funded and scheduled
for construction. Direct access
ramps are simply ramps that
connect directly to an HOV lane,
avoiding the need for vehicles to
cross traffic to get in and out of
the lane. Eliminating the often
intricate weave through traffic to
reach the HOV lanes would improve
transit’s speed and reliability and
make the HOV system safer and
easier to use. Eliminating the
weave would also improve traffic
flow in regular traffic lanes.

New regional express bus routes would
serve 24 major employment centers.

Traveling the
HOV Expressway

Regional express buses using HOV
lanes with direct on/off ramps would
provide fast, rail-like service.

The state Transportation
Department would move all
HOV lanes to the inside lane
(particularly on I-405) and fill in
gaps and extend its core HOV
lane system. The RTA would
fund conversion of the center
lanes of I-90 to two-way opera-
tions instead of the current
reversible operations to provide
two-way HOV lanes across Lake
Washington throughout the day.

The HOV Expressway would
allow buses to operate on the HOV
system more like a rail system —
making infrequent stops at rail-
like stations, running at full speed
between them on the HOV lane.

5

Bellevue Transit Center

o

w5, Schle&ker

Regional express buses would provide
direct connections between suburban
and urban centers.

Community Transit

Regional express buses

Sound Move includes 20 new
regional express bus routes, many
of which would take advantage of
the HOV Expressway and rail-
like operations. The regional
express bus routes would:

* offer high-speed, two-way
service every 15 minutes
during rush hours on most
routes and every 15-30 min-
utes at other times to major
regional centers and destina-
tions throughout the day and
evening.

® when combined with other
Sound Move components, free
up local transit service and
reduce operating costs. These
cost savings would be used to
provide new or improved local
services or build new transit
facilities to address local needs.
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[nvesting in Sound Move

(™ ound Move components
% have both costs and divi-

wt dends. The citizens of

the Puget Sound region need to
know exactly how and where
their money will be used and
have assurances that the money is
used appropriately.

Paying for Sound Move
Sound Move would be paid

for with voter-approved increases
in local taxes, federal grants,
bonding and farebox revenues.
Approval of local funding is
required before any components
can be implemented.

Citizens within the RTA
District (made up of most of the
urban areas of King, Pierce and
Snohomish counties) will be
asked November 5 whether or
not to approve the local portion
of the funding package. That
package includes a local sales tax
increase of 4/10 of one percent
and a motor vehicle excise (li-
cense tab) tax increase of 3/10 of
one percent. The average income
household would pay $8 per
month in added sales tax and
license tab tax.

No property taxes would be
used to pay for Sound Move.

Sound Move would improve
regionwide connections.

Schindler leveHooding train car

Conservative cost estimates

An independent expert review
panel appointed by the governor
and the state Legislature has stated
that Sound Move ridership and
cost estimates are conservative. The
panel reviewed RTA ridership and
cost estimation methods and
concluded that, “. . . the breadth
and depth of the analysis is far
beyond what other U.S. cities have
done prior to public decisions.”

Project costs and revenues for
Sound Move have been carefully
estimated to provide a cushion in
case there are unforeseen expenses
or changes in revenues.

Local taxes benefit local areas
The RTA Board recognized that

it is important for taxpayers to
understand the benefits they
would receive from the taxes they
pay. Local tax revenues raised
within the RTA District would be
used to benefit the five subareas
of the RTA District (Snohomish
County, North King County,
South King County, East King
County and Pierce County)
based on the share of revenues each
subarea generates. In other words,
the taxpayers in one area of the
region won' be asked to pay for
parts of Sound Move that directly
benefit taxpayers in a different part
of the region.

Keeping on track and
within budget

The RTA has adopted strict
cost-management control prin-
ciples to avoid cost-overruns.

The RTA will use independent
auditors and a citizen oversight
committee to help assure that the
authority is fully accountable to
the public and to help Sound Move
stay on schedule and within
budget. The authority will also use

independent professional value

Ten-Year

Revenves Al figures in 1995 Smillons
Local taxes $1,980
Bonding $1,052
Federal S127
Farebox / other $155
Total $3,914
Ten-Year

Costs Al figuees in 1995 Smikions

HOV Expressway access ramps - $377

Regional express bus $361
Commuter rail $669
Electric light rail $1,801
Community connedtions $255
Regional fund / reserves $280
Debt service SN
Total $3,914

Sound Move ten-year estimates
include all costs to build and run the
system including community planning,
engineering, design, environmental
mitigation, full accessibility, safety
features, station amenities, and a
contingency for unforeseen expenses.

Atlanta’s MARTA rapid transit

engineering to analyze preliminary
designs and identify less expen-
sive ways of completing projects.

Expanding on Sound Move or
rolling back the tax rate

The RTA Board is committed
to completing Sound Move within
ten years of voter approval. Any
second phase capital expansion
program which would use the
local tax increases would require
another vote within the RTA,
District. If voters say no to a
second phase, the RTA would roll
the sales tax rate back to a level
necessary to cover operating and
maintenance for the initial system.

The dividends

Transportation and the ability
to get around is one of life’s basic
necessities. Mobility affects our
economy and our environment.
Investing in our transportation
system to keep pace with our
growing population can enhance
economic stability and add to the
tax base of the region by attracting
businesses and jobs. These addi-
tional tax revenues can be used to
address other needs like schools,
housing, public safety, etc.

Moving people and mni(ing
connections

Sound Move expands on
existing local transit services with
a convenient, reliable, and easy-
to-use regional system that is less
susceptible to congestion than
current services. Sound Move
would improve regionwide
connections providing increased
access to job sites, schools, shops,
museums, parks, theaters and
sports arenas. The regional bus
and rail system would directly
connect economic centers collec-
tively employing more than
650,000 people with frequent,
two-way, all-day service.

Transit can be an effective way to
serve special events. More than a
million trips were taken on Atlanta’s
MARTA daily during the 1996 Olympics.

The environment

Cars are our largest source of
air pollution, energy use and land
consumption. All types of public
transportation produce much less
air pollutants per rider than a
single-occupant car. And Sound
Move offers energy-efficient
alternatives to driving alone.

The economy

In addition to improving the
transportation system, Sound
Move is estimated to generate up
to $350 million a year in travel
time savings and general economic
benefits. The economic benefits
include increased commercial
activity from new businesses
attracted to the region; reduced
delays for private and commercial
vehicles; construction and related
jobs (as many as 8,500 annually
while the system is being built);
increased rail freight mobility
(from track improvements
necessary to implement com-
muter rail); and air quality and

health benefits.

~ Metrorail station

The Commonwealth of Virginia's
investment in Washington D.C."s
Metrorail system is projected to spur
$15 billion in new development and
generate 90,000 permanent private
sector jobs by the year 2010.




Sound Move

Want to know more about Sound Move?

All RTA information is available in accessible formats on request at 684-6776 (voice) or
684-1395 (TDD). If you'd like more information about the RTA or Sound Move:

Write: Call toll free: Visit our internet site (think of it as an
Regional Transit Authority 1-800-201-4900 HOV lane on the information highway) —
821 Second Avenue, M.S. 151 E-mail: http://www.wsdot.wa.gov/
Seattle, WA 98104-1598 ) CPSRTA/

rta@scn.org.

Supporting data used in this document comes from several sources. A list of references is available on request.
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YOUR OVERVIEW OF PROPOSITION 1

Moving Forward Together: Sound Transit 2—Making Connections
A Blueprint for Progress The Regional Transit System Plan for
King, Pierce, Snohomish Counties Central Puget Sound
Regional Transportation District Planning Committee Sound Transit Board of Directors

On Nov. 6, voters will decide if it's time to
approve a comprehensive transportation
plan to address congestion and growth
across the region.

Look inside to learn about Roads & Transit,
an integrated proposal to improve traffic
chokepoints, build 50 miles of new light
rail, and increase access to commuter rail
and express bus services. The plan would
also build new HOV and general purpose
lanes in the major highway corridors and
improve safety on key bridges.
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Providing more transit

for a growing region

’

Immediate express bus expansions

17% increase in bus service
beginning in 2009

More commuter rail service
65% more Tacoma-Seattle
commuter rail capacity

Expanded light rail system

36 new miles, creating a 55-mile

regional system

Easier access for transit riders
Improves access and parking
throughout the region

Accountability and local control
Binding tax rollback provisions and

geographic equity

Environment and economy
Takes cars off roads, reduces
pollution and saves time

Expanding access to
congestion-free train
service

People who live or work in the
shaded areas at right would

have convenient access to rail
transit services under the Nov. 4
mass transit ballot proposal. The
expanded light rail and commuter
rail services would be accessible

to 70 percent of the population
and 85 percent of jobs in the
Sound Transit District in 2030. Rail
stations serve as transit hubs where
people use buses, cars and bikes to
reach fast, reliable trains unaffected
by roadway congestion and bad
weather. Rail investments target
the areas that will face the greatest
population growth and congestion
challenges as the region'’s
population climbs 30 percent by
2030.

Legend [A]

Sound Transit District
Sounder stations
===== Sounder alignment
o Link statons
=== Link alignment
Bus route access (0 25 miles)
Rail station access {2 S miles*)

0.5 mide bufler for the stauons without
pah-and-ride lots

Redondo/Star Lake

\W«m«mu

Mukifieo

T Northgate

W
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T SOUNDTRANSIT

For more information about mass transit

expansion, visit http:/future,soundtransit.org/.

Sound Transit plans, builds and operates
regional transit systems and services to
improve mobility for Central Puget Sound.

Para averiguar mds detalles sobre la
propuesia de Sound Transit de fraer
mds transporte pUblico a ia regién,
llame al 1-800-823-9230 durante horas
normales de oficina.

EE## Sound Transit BEFIEE S

BZES|) FHBRMEE SEEEMNT
{ERREI 5 1-800-823-9230 -

This document was printed on recycled paper s csoa7a
Y P

Sound Transit

Union Station

401 S. Jackson St
Seattle, WA 98104-2826

This Mass Transit Guide is provided as required
by state law [RCW 81.104.140(8)] to provide
information about the regional mass transit
expansion measure on the Nov. 4 election ballot.

Mass Transit
Guide

The Sound Transit 2 Plan

This proposal to expand regional mass
transit makes rapid investments to get
people where they want to go and cut
through rising congestion.

The plan provides an alternative to rising
gas prices and greenhouse gas emissions
with quick additions of more regional
express buses and more commuter trains.

It expands the regional light rail line,
increases parking, and improves rider
access to transit.

And it includes new accountability
measures to protect your public
investment and establish tax rollback
requirements.

The proposal appears toward the end of
your Nov. 4 General Election ballot.

K=
o SOUNDTRANSIT
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Investing in regional mass transit expansion

If approved by voters, this package would be funded by a combination of existing and new
voter-approved local taxes, federal grants and fares. The typical new cost per adult would
be about $69 per year, according to Washington State Department of Revenue methods
that were reviewed by the independent Expert Review Panel appointed by the state.

Cost

The estimated cost to implement the Sound Transit
2 Plan is $17.9 billion in year of expenditure dollars. This
includes all construction, operations, maintenance, reserves
and debt service costs from 2009 through the completion
of the system in 2023.

New tax proposed

A sales tax increase of five-tenths of one percent
(0.5%), or five cents on a $10 retail purchase, would be
authorized within the Sound Transit District.

Existing taxes

B Four-tenths of one percent (0.4%) Sound Transit sales
tax, or 4 cents on a $10 retail purchase

B Three-tenths of one percent (0.3%) Sound Transit
MVET, or $30 for each $10,000 of vehicle value,
collected until 2028

Existing Sound Transit taxes are currently being used to
build and operate Sound Move, the regional transit system
approved by voters in 1996. If voters approve funding for
the Sound Transit 2 Plan, then Sound Transit will also use
these existing taxes to help build Sound Transit 2 projects.
If the ballot proposition is not approved, the existing taxes
will continue to be used to complete the transit projects in
Sound Move and fund the system’s operating expenses as
provided in the Sound Move plan.

Finances

Approximately 51 percent of Sound Transit 2's capital
costs would be paid directly with cash revenues and grants.
The finance plan funds the remaining cost by issuing
long-term bonds at competitive interest rates during
construction, expected to be 15 years. For each dollar
borrowed, Sound Transit would pay an estimated $1.24 in
interest, a typical ratio for borrowing by public agencies and
consistent with industry standards for public projects. The
Sound Transit 2 finance plan assumes $895 million in federal
matching grants.

Timing

Work will begin the day after voter approval. Voter
approval will authorize funding to immediately add 100,000
annual hours of expanded ST Express bus service starting
in 2009. Projects will be brought into service after they
undergo planning, environmental review, preliminary
engineering, property acquisition, final design, construction,
startup and testing. All of the projects are scheduled to be
complete by 2023,

Sound Transit District

Sound Transit was authorized by voters in 1996 to
provide regional bus and train services in the urban areas
of King, Pierce and Snohomish counties, and is funded by
taxes collected within the Sound Transit District (shown).
This publication was mailed to voters living within the
Sound Transit District.

6 Mass Transit Guide The Sound Transit 2 Plan

Uses of funds 2009-2023"

Sounder commuter rail $ 1,101
ST Express bus $ 344
Link light rail $ 1,821
System-wide activities $ 153
Operations & maintenance $ 1.871
Debt service $ 1,835
Reserves $ 708
Projected total uses $ 17,832

Sources of funds'2009-2023"

Sound Transit 2 sales tax $ 7752
Sound Move taxes $ 2,301
Federal grants $ 895
Bonds $ 6,522
Fares & other operating revenue % 219
Interest $ 143
Projected total sources $ 17,832

*All figures in millions of year-of-expenditure dollars.
Figures may not add exactly due to rounding.

Sound Transit 2’s 15-year estimates include the estimated cost

to plan, build, maintain and operate the system through 2023,
including planning, engineering, design, environmental mitigation,
disability accessibility, station amenities, safety features, and
contingencies for unforeseen expenses.

Sound Transit

District Eversit

. Snohomish
<+ County
2 subarea

Mukiieo

Lynewood

€dmonds »
Bothgsl_
Shordine J’I Waofiville

. .w..mm.ﬂ_a:m
North Kin e
b9 g - ciny
subarea °

hedniga SUDATEA
mmm.mzm

Beltevue 1
Sammamish
1 |
iang . 4
Y1 fesaquah
s, oy
Sealac ¢

-

South King
<= County
ket sybarea

FedaretWay Aubure/
Pierce Tacama ¥
County —= —
subarea Coas

Puyallup
iskewood

doan

’

Connecting the

Rapid increase in bus service:
100,000 more hours of ST Express
bus service beginning in 2009, a
17 percent increase, would offer
quick relief from driving in rising
congestion and paying high gas
prices. New buses will serve the
region’s busiest corridors.

More trains to ease crowding:
65 percent increase in Sounder
capacity between Tacoma and
Seattle, with four new round-
trips and longer trains to provide
relief for crowded conditions.
Better passenger access options
for transit stations - tailored to
the needs of each community -
incilude more parking, amenities
for people who walk or ride bikes,
and passenger drop-off areas.

Connecting the region with rail;
36 miles of new light rail line will
expand the system to 55 miles.
The expansion plan includes new
light rail train service extending
north to Lynnwood, east to
Redmond’s Overlake Transit
Center, and south to the Star
Lake/Redondo area of Federal
Way. Examples of 2030 estimated
light rail travel times and time
savings compared to buses
include:

8 Lynnwood to UW in 21 minutes,
saving 28 minutes

B Bellevue to Seattle in 20
minutes, saving 14 minutes

Ensuring public accountability:

@ Binding tax rollback
requirements

B Independent audits

B Taxes benefit local areas

Everett
Mukilteo
Edmonds Lynnwood,
Mountlake 40
Terrace %ﬂ\
Shoreline m Bothell Woodinville
rm_Em%
B Northgate
u Roosevelt
7 . Redmond
Ballard Brookiyn Kirkland
uw

m

Capitol Hi

A © ‘Overlake Transit Center
[ Hospital Lﬂvﬁ. Overlake Village
S Bel-Red Corridor
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SOUND TRANSIT3
MASS TRANSIT GUIDE

Voter information

Sound Transit 3 (ST3) creates more connections to more places for more
people, with new light rail, commuter rail or Bus Rapid Transit stations opening
every five to seven years throughout Pierce, King and Snohomish counties.

Sound Transit Proposition 1 appears toward the end of your November 8 ballot.
State law requires that this Mass Transit Guide be

provided to each registered voter in the Sound Transit
District before the election (RCW 81.104.140(8)). More information at




Population Growth and
Traffic Delays

Last year, the region grew by an average of 1,000
new residents every week. Another 800,000 people
are expected to call central Puget Sound home by 2040.
Hours of delay on the region's freeways increased
by 95 percent between 2010 and 2015.2

2014

Domilon [ gms

2040

As a result of increasing traffic, the average commuter in
the Seattle area traveling during peak hours experienced
63 hours of traffic delay in 20142

Each year, residents must allow more
time to reliably get to work, daycare
pick-ups and other destinations.

o Sound Transit 3: Mass Transit Guide
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Sound Transit 3: Providing
Transportation Alternatives

Builds 62 miles and 37 new
stations to connect Everett, Tacoma, West Seattle, Ballard,
downtown Redmond, south Kirkland and Issaquah to the
growing regionat systen, extends Tacoma Link to Tacoma
Community College. Adds new stations at South Graham and
Northaast 130th Street and at South Boeing Access Road.

Provides fast and reliable

service every 10 minutes during peak hours on i-405/
SR 518 and SR 522/NE 145th Street, with connections
to light rail stations.

Adds two new

<tations at Tillicum and DuPont; expands capacity 10 serve 40
percent mare riders on the south fine; improves parking and
access at Mukilteo, Edmonds and south line Sounder stations.

Funds safe, direct bicycling and
walking routes; bus connections; and expanded parking
and drop-off areas.

Taxes must be reduced
when the system is complete and implemented; ensures
that taxes from each geographic subarea must benefit the
people in that area. Independent auditors and the Citizen

Oversight Panel monitor performance.

1Puget Sound Regional Coundil. “Washington State Department of Transportation. *2015 Urban Mobility Scorecard.




System Plan Map

PROPOSED ST3 PROJECTS
@@ Link Light Rail

G@D Bus Rapid Transit

=)= Sounder Rail

== Proposed shoulder- running

buses / speed and reliability
improvements

@& @ Environmental study
Future investment study

CURRENT AND
PLANNED SERVICE
@@> Link Light Rail
-- Sounder Rail

—O~— ST Express Bus

STATIONS

O  New station

®  New station / added parking
®  Improved station

O Major rail transfer

NOTE: All routes and stations are representative.

Explore the interactive map
and view the full project list at:
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When ST3 is complete, the regional transit system will connect 16 cities with light rail,
30 cities with Bus Rapid Transit and ST Express bus service and 12 cities with
commuter rail. With major projects completed every five to seven years, ST3 further extends

the light rail system beyond previously-approved extensions being built to Northgate, Shoreline,
Lynnwood, Mercer Island, Bellevue, Overlake and Kent/Des Moines.

Link Light Rail

ST3 expands the light rail system to 116 miles, five times its
current size, adding 37 stations. Trains will operate on dedicated
tracks almost exclusively separated from road crossings and
traffic, providing efficient and reliable travel 20 hours per day
with service every three to six minutes in peak hours.

New Link light rail extensions:

« Overlake to downtown Redmond: stations at Southeast
Redmond (with parking) and downtown Redmond

» Kent/Des Moines to Tacoma: stations at South 272nd,
Federal Way Transit Center, South Federal Way and Fife (all
with parking) as well as East Tacoma and the Tacoma Dome

- Downtown Seattle to West Seattle: stations at Delridge,
Avalon and Alaska Junction; expanded stations at International
District/Chinatown and SODO

- Downtown Seattle to Ballard with new downtown subway:
stations at Midtown, Denny Way, South Lake Union,
Seattle Center, Smith Cove, interbay and Ballard; expanded
station at Westlake

» Lynnwood to Everett: stations at West Alderwood Mall,
Ash Way, Mariner (expanded parking), Southwest Everett
Industrial Center, SR 526/Evergreen and Everett Station
(expanded parking)

« Tacoma Link from Hilltop to Tacoma Community College:
six stations

= South Kirkland to Issaquah: stations at South Kirkland
(with parking), Richards Road, Eastgate/Bellevue College
and central Issaquah (with parking)

« Three new stations: South Graham and Northeast 130th
Street in Seattle and South Boeing Access Road in Tukwila

Every 3-6 min. 4%
during peak hours 88

Bus Rapid Transit (BRT)

ST3 establishes BRT service between Lynnwood and Burien on
-405 and SR 518, and around the north end of Lake Washington
on SR 522 and NE 145th Street, connecting to the light rail
network at Bellevue, Lynnwood, Shoreline and Tukwila. Fast and
more reliable BRT service runs every 10 minutes during peak
commute hours, with off-bus fare payment for quicker stops.

1-405/SR 518 BRT: Lynnwood to Burien

= New stations at NE 85th Street in Kirkland and NE 44th Street
in Renton and a new transit center in South Renton

« BRT freeway stops in the vicinity of Lynnwood, UW Bothell,
Canyon Park, Brickyard, Totem Lake and downtown Bellevue

= New or expanded pai'king at Totem Lake, NE 44th in
Renton and South Renton

« New bus lanes on Northeast 85th Street from
6th Street in Kirkland to 1-405

= Offers travel time advantages by using:
y State-funded Express Toll Lanes between
Totem Lake and South Renton

, State-funded HOV lanes between South Renton and
Tukwila; operates on bus lanes on SR 518 between
Tukwila and Burien Transit Center

SR 522/NE 145th Street BRT:
North Lake Washington

» Service to Shoreline, Lake Forest Park, Kenmore,
Bothell and Woodinville with 10 BRT stations

« New Business Access and Transit (BAT) lanes on
SR 522 and capital improvements at intersections
on Northeast 145th Street

Every 10 min.

during peak haurs
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= Interim ST Express bus service in future
high-capacity transit corridors

= Bus-on-Shoulder program enabling buses to bypass
congestion using shoulders on freeways and state
highways where permitted

= Improvements along Pacific Avenue/SR 7 in the Tacoma
area through contribution to Pierce Transit. Enhanced service
between cities in east Pierce County and Sumner Station and
bus service in the Dupont-Lakewood-Tacoma corridor.
New park-and-ride lot in north Sammamish

= Contributions to Madison Street Bus Rapid Transit in
Seattle and for improvements to RapidRide C and D lines
that provide faster bus service to Ballard and West Seattle
before light rail is in service

Approximately 84 percent of residents
and 93 percent of workers would have

convenient access to the region's high-reliability

transit system by 2040.

Sounder trains offer fast, direct travel to four north line
stations from Everett to Seattle, and nine south line stations from
Lakewood to Seattle. ST3 adds two new stations to the south fine;
expands capacity to serve 40 percent more riders; and improves
pedestrian, bike and parking facilities at stations.

= Two new stations with parking at DuPont and
Tillicum, serving Joint Base Lewis-McChord

= Extends platforms on the south line to serve trains up
to 10 cars in length, increasing passenger capacity by
approximately 40 percent

= Track and signal upgrades to enable additional trips,
depending on affordability and cost-effectiveness

= Expanded parking and access improvements at the
Edmonds and Mukilteo stations and at south line stations

Sound Transit 3: Mass Transit Guide




Investing in Regional Mass Transit Expansion

if approved by voters, ST3 would be funded by a combination of new and
existing local taxes, federal grants, fares and interest earnings. The typical
adult would pay an additional $169 in taxes per year, or about $14 more
per month. This amount is based on estimates of median additional
amounts that people would pay for each tax, meaning half of people
would pay more and half of people would pay less. More information,

including a calculator for estimating individual tax increases, is available at

soundtransit3.org/Calculator

Cost: The estimated cost to implement the ST3 Plan is $53.8 billion in year-

of-expenditure dollars of which new local taxes account for $27.7 billion.
This cost includes all construction, operations, maintenance, reserves and
debt service from 2017 through the completion of the system in 2041.

Total Agency: Sources of Funds (in millions)* — $53,845

Fares & Other Interest Earnings
Revenues —— $333

Proceeds
$10,999

NEREN
Revenues

$27,710

ST3 Grants — Federal
$4,669

Total Agency: Uses of Funds (in millions)* — $53,845

Contribution to
System-wide
Contributionto  $1,031  Sounder Commuter
Reserves Rail Capital
$908 $2,230
Stateof
Good Repair

$781

System-wide K

: 2 Link Light
Activities Capital = Rail Capital
$374 531,683
Bus Rapid—
Transit Capital
$1,812 (

ST Express
Bus Capital

$586

*“Year-of-expenditure dollars. 2017 — 2041 indudes inflation.
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Proposed new taxes
= A sales tax increase of 0.5 percent, or 50 cents on a $100 purchase

= A motor vehicle excise tax (MVET, or license tabs) increase of
0.8 percent, or $80 annually for each $10,000 of vehicle value

= A property tax of 25 cents for each $1,000 of assessed valuation,
or $100 annually for a house assessed at $400,000

Existing taxes
= Sales tax of 0.9 percent, or 90 cents on a $100 retail purchase

= MVET of 0.3 percent, or $30 annually for each $10,000 of vehicle value.
This tax will not be collected after 2028.

= Rental car sales tax of 0.8 percent, or 80 cents on a $100 car rental
Future rental car tax

= A rental car tax increase of up to 1.372 percent ($1.37 on a $100 car
rental) can be authorized by the Sound Transit Board if ST3 is approved.
This tax is not currently included as a revenue source for ST3.

Sound Transit uses existing taxes to build and operate ST2, approved by
voters in 2008, and Sound Move, approved in 1996. If voters approve
Sound Transit 3, Sound Transit will use these existing taxes to help finance
ST3 projects. If ST3 is not approved, existing taxes will continue to be used
to complete and operate Sound Move and ST2 projects as provided in their
respective plans approved by voters,

Finances

Approximately 70 percent of ST3's capital costs are paid directly with
cash revenues and grants. The ST3 Finance Plan assumes $4.7 billion in
federal grants. The ST3 Finance Plan funds the remaining cost by issuing
long-term bonds at competitive interest rates during construction, with
expected 30-year terms.

Tax rollback

After Sound Move, ST2 and ST3 capital projects are completed
and implemented, taxes will be reduced to a level necessary to
operate and maintain the system and pay associated debt service
on outstanding bonds.

Public Accountability

Sound Transit hires independent auditors and appoints
a Citizen Oversight Panel to monitor its performance.

Phasing of investments

ST3 projects will be brought into service after completing necessary
planning, environmental review, preliminary engineering, property
acquisition, final design, construction and testing. Major projects are
delivered in steady succession over 25 years within the following
estimated timeframes:

= By 2024: Redmond Technology Center to downtown Redmond light
rail; Kent/Des Moines to Federal Way light rail; completion of BRT
investments; Bus-on-Shoulder program (where permitted); Madison
Street BRT, RapidRide C and D, Pacific Avenue/SR 7 and east Pierce bus
capital improvements; Sounder parking and access improvements;
north Sammamish parking

{continued next page)



* 2025-2036: Federal Way to Tacoma light rail (2030); West Seattle to
downtown Seattle light rail (2030); new light rail stations at South
Graham Street, South Boeing Access Road and Northeast 130th Street
(2031); Ballard to downtown Seattle light rail (2035); Lynnwood to
Everett light rail (2036); Lakewood to DuPont Sounder (2036);
Sounder south line capital improvements (2024-2036)

* 2037-2041: Tacoma Link extension to Tacoma Community College (2039);
South Kirkland to Issaquah light rail (2041)

Cost effectiveness

Operating revenue to operating expense ratio: By 2041, the Sound Transit 3
Plan forecasts 33 percent of system operating costs will be recouped

by operating revenues. More information as well as operations and
Mmaintenance cost per rider and Per new transit rider is provided here;
soundtransit3.org/Benefits in tables C-10 and C-11.
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Social, Economic and Environmental Impacts

Providing convenient transit for more people

Sound Transit 3 builds on Sound Move and ST2, creating more connections to
more places for more people. When complete, the system will connect

16 cities with light rail, 30 cities with Bus Rapid Transit/ST Express bus and
12 cities with commuter rail across Pierce, King and Snohomish counties.

Connecting to stations

Funds are included to enhance walking and bicycling routes and bus
connections to existing and new stations as well as for additional parking
and passenger drop-off accommodations,

Promoting livable communities

Well-coordinated transit and zoning supports compact, sustainable,
diverse, and walkable communities through transit-oriented development
{TOD). ST3 funds coordinated planning with cities, counties and other
stakeholders to promote development of affordable housing near stations.
To leam more, visit soundtransit3.org/Environment

Boosting the economy

Improved transit capacity and reliability helps empioyers to attract and retain
a broader base of workers and to have better access to goods and services,
Increased transit use removes auto trips from roadways preserving capacity
for personal, business and freight travel.

Improving the environment

Transportation is the largest regional source of greenhouse gas (GHG)
emissions, By offering alternatives to driving, ST3 alone is projected to reduce
auto vehicle travel by 362 million miles amnually, reducing GHG emissions by
more than 130,000 metric tons each year,

Adopted land use plans and regional transportation
demand management goals

The Puget Sound Regional Council (PSRC) developed and adopted
VISION 2040 as the region's strategy for directing growth in an
environmentally responsible way while fostering economic development
and providing efficient transportation. PSRC also adopted Transportation
2040 as the region’s comprehensive long-range regional transportation
plan. ST3 helps achieve the land use and transportation demand
management goals identified in VISION 2040 and Transportation 2040
by serving the employment, population and growth centers identified in
the PSRC transportation plans. The PSRC Executive Board has reviewed
the Sound Transit 3 System Plan for conformity with regional plans.

Read the entire Sound Transit 3 Plan and appendices
including financial policies and benefits at:
SOUNDTRANSITS. ORG/Document—Library
Also available at public libraries,

For questions or to request the Plan, call:
206-903-7000

Taxes Stay Local

ibareas pay for

and scivices that benefit
the people who live in that subarea
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